

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-1905

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Appellants,

L.T. Case No. 1D14-3953

vs.

KEN DETZNER, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY,
FLORIDA, CERTIFIED BY THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AS
PASSING UPON A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

**THE FLORIDA SENATE’S RESPONSE TO
THE PARTIES’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFS**

George T. Levesque
Florida Bar No. 555541
General Counsel
The Florida Senate
305 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100
E-mail: levesque.george@flsenate.gov

Raoul G. Cantero
Florida Bar No. 552356
Jason N. Zakia
Florida Bar No. 698121
Jesse L. Green
Florida Bar No. 95591
White & Case LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com
E-mail: jzakia@whitecase.com
E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com

Attorneys for Appellees, the Florida Senate and President Andy Gardiner

RECEIVED, 10/30/2015 11:53:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE LEGISLATURE’S CONFIGURATION OF SOUTH FLORIDA.....	1
A. The Court Should Approve a Plan Drawn in an Open and Transparent Legislative Process, Not a Plan Drawn in Secret.....	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Maps Diminish the Ability of Hispanics to Elect Candidates of Their Choice in District 26.....	4
C. Plan CP-1 Has Additional Defects Not Found in the Senate’s Plans	9
II. THE FLORIDA SENATE’S CONFIGURATIONS OF CENTRAL FLORIDA ARE SUPERIOR TO THE OTHERS PROPOSED.....	10
A. Plan 9062 Keeps District 16 as it was in the Enacted Plan and Reduces the Splits to Hillsborough County	10
B. Plan 9066 Keeps More Counties Intact Than Any Other Plan.....	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RETAIN JURISDICTION	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176,
83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) 6, 14

Jones v. State,
701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1998) 8

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner,
172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015) 3, 12

Mendoza v. State,
87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011) 11

Myron v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist.,
703 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)..... 7

State v. Barnum,
921 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2005) 15

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 9

W. Fla. Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. See,
79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012) 10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const. 15

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 8

§ 90.705(1), Fla. Stat. (2014) 7
